Industrial Environment DC-DC Converters <40 Watt IMS 15 Series
Edition 5/7.99
1/13
MELCHER
The Power Partners.
15 Watt DC-DC Converters IMS 15 Series
Input to output electric strength test 1500 V DC
Input voltage ranges: 14...36 and 36...75 V DC

MELCHER
The Power Partners.
Type Key and Product Marking
Type Key
24 IMS 15 - 05 - 05 -7 R K i
Input voltage range Ui
14...36 V DC .............................................. 24
36...75 V DC .............................................. 48
Series ...................................................................... IMS 15
Output voltage type output 1 ........................ 05, 12, 15, 24
Dash designates double output unit with two
independent electrically isolated outputs ...... - 1
Output voltage type output 2 .................. 03, 05, 12, 15, 24
Operating ambient temperature range TA
–25...71°C .................................................. -7
–40...71°C .................................................. -9
R input and magnetic feedback ...................................... R 2
Option: Alternative pinout ......................................... K 3
Inhibit ............................................................ i 1 3
1 Not applicable with option K
2 Single output and -0503- types
3 For delivery lead times contact factory. Requires a minimum order quantity.
Examples: 48 IMS 15-05-05-7: DC-DC converter, input voltage range 36...75 V, 2 electrically isolated outputs each pro-
viding 5 V, 1.4 A.
24 IMS 15-0505-7K: DC-DC converter, input voltage range 14...36 V, alternative pinout with outputs ±5 V,
±1.4 A.
Product Marking
Basic type designation, output voltages and currents, applicable safety approval and recognition marks, Melcher patent
nos. and company logo. Side label: Date code and serial no.
Type Survey and Key Data
Table 1: Type survey
Output 1 Output 2 Output Input Voltage Range and Efficiency Option
Uo1 nom Io1 nom
 1 Uo2 nom Io2 nom
 1 power Ui min...Ui max htyp Ui min...Ui max htyp
[V DC] [A] [V DC] [A] Po nom [W] 14...36 V DC [%] 36...75 V DC [%]
5.1 2.7 - - 13.8 24 IMS 15-05-7R 84 48 IMS 15-05-7R 83 -9, i
5.1 1.6 3.3 1.6 13.5 24 IMS 15-0503-7R 82 48 IMS 15-0503-7R 82 -9, i
5 1.4 5 1.4 14 24 IMS 15-05-05-7 85 48 IMS 15-05-05-7 83 -9, K 2, i
12 0.7 12 0.7 16.8 24 IMS 15-12-12-7 88 48 IMS 15-12-12-7 86 -9, K 2, i
15 0.56 15 0.56 16.8 24 IMS 15-15-15-7 88 48 IMS 15-15-15-7 86 -9, K 2, i
24 0.35 24 0.35 16.8 24 IMS 15-24-24-7 87 48 IMS 15-24-24-7 86 -9, i
1 Flexible load distribution on dual and double outputs possible up to 75% of Po nom on one of the 2 outputs, 24/48 IMS 15-0503-7 types
allow; 2 A max. on one of the 2 outputs. The other output should not exceed the difference to the total output power Po nom.
2 Option K: Alternative pinout with common ground (Vo+, Go, Vo–), excludes option i.
Industrial Environment DC-DC Converters <40 Watt IMS 15 Series
Edition 5/7.99
3/13
MELCHER
The Power Partners.
Functional Description
The IMS 15 series of DC-DC converters are magnetic feed-
back controlled flyback converters using current mode
PWM (Pulse Width Modulation). The -05- and -0503- output
voltage versions feature an active magnetic feedback loop
via a pulse transformer which results in very tight regulation